commensurately with the level of r isk and by
securing access to finance at a reasonable cost.

The Group act ively and regular ly reviews and
manages its capital structure to maintain a balance
between the higher shareholder returns that might
be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the
advantages and security afforded by a sound capital
position, and makes adjustments to the capital
structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

Consistent with industry practice, the Group monitors
its capital structure on the basis of a net debt-to-
adjusted capital ratio. For this purpose the Group
defines net debt as total debt (which include trade
and other payables and bank borrowings) less cash
and cash equivalents. Adjusted capital comprises all
components of equity. The Group’s policy is to keep
that ratio at a reasonable level.

40. 財務風險管理（續）

(c) 資金風險管理
本集團的資金管理政策，是通過
對與風險水平相稱之產品及服務
定價以及以合理成本運用融資，
來保障本集團按持續經營基準繼
續營運之能力，以持續為股東帶
來回報，同時兼顧其他權益持有
人的利益。

本集團積極地定期審查及管理其
資本架構，以在可能來自大額借
貸股東之高回報與良好資本狀況
之優勢及安全之間保持平衡，並
按照經濟狀況調整其資本架構。

與行業慣例一致，本集團按照債
務淨額對經調整股本比率基準監
控其資本架構。據此，本集團視
債務淨額為債務總額（其包括應
付 貿 易 及 其 他 賬 項 及 銀 行 借 貸）
減去現金及現金等值項目。經調
整股本包括所有權益。本集團之
政策乃將該比率保持合理水平。

147

2 0 1 0  年 報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2010
截至二零一零年三月三十一日止年度

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Capital risk management (continued)
The net debt-to-adjusted capital ratios at 31 March
2010 and 2009 are as follows:

  2010 2009
  二零一零年 二零零九年
   HK$’000 HK$’000
  千港元 千港元

Trade and other payables 應付貿易及其他賬項 34,973 22,768
Amount due to a minority  應付附屬公司少數
 shareholder of a subsidiary  股東款項 18,985 16,242
Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 7,393 25,601

Total debt 債務總額 61,351 64,611
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 減：現金及現金等額項目 7,218 9,373

Net debt 債務淨值 54,133 55,238

Adjusted capital – Total equity 經調整股本－權益總額 109,157 130,405

Net debt-to-adjusted capital ratio 債務淨額對經調整股本比率 50% 42%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are
subject to either internally or externally imposed
capital requirements.

40. 財務風險管理（續）

(c) 資金風險管理（續）
於二零一零年及二零零九年三月
三十一日之債務淨額對經調整股
本比率為：

本公司或其任何附屬公司概無受內部
或外界施加的資本規定所規限。

148

Annual Report  2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2010
截至二零一零年三月三十一日止年度

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Fair values
The carrying value of financial instruments measured
at fair value at the balance sheet date across the
three levels of the fair value hierarchy defined in
HKFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, with the